TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF TICONDEORGA COUNTY OF ESSEX, STATE OF NEW YORK

Resolution Number _____ of 2024 Adopted ______, 2024

Introduced by ______ who moved its adoption.

Seconded by _____

RESOLUTION INTRODUCING PROPOSED LOCAL LAW TO OVERRIDE THE TAX LEVY LIMIT ESTABLISHED IN GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW SECTION 3-C

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 3-c(5) of the New York State General Municipal Law, the Town Board (the "Board") of the Town of Ticonderoga (the "Town") has the authority to adopt a local law to override the real property tax levy limit as defined in General Municipal Law §3-c; and

WHEREAS, a budget has been prepared for the Town of Ticonderoga for fiscal year beginning January 1, 2025 and ending December 31, 2025 that exceeds the tax levy limit as defined in General Municipal Law §3-c; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that this law is necessary to comply with the provisions of General Municipal Law and, therefore, a local law to override the tax levy limit has been prepared.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT:

RESOLVED, that a public hearing shall be scheduled for the consideration of the proposed Local Law to be held by the Town Board on October 10, 2024 at 6:00 pm; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk is directed to post and publish a notice of said public hearing in the official newspaper of the Town at least five (5) days before the hearing; and be it further

RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect immediately.